

No. 09-804

=====

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_

CIGNA CORPORATION and CIGNA PENSION PLAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JANICE C. AMARA, GISELA R. BRODERICK, ANNETTE S.  
GLANZ, Individually and on Behalf of All Others  
Similarly Situated,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_

On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE  
*Counsel of Record\**  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN RADOWITZ  
AARP

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060  
msignorille@aarp.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae AARP*

October 2010

=====

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    CONGRESS ENACTED ERISA TO PROTECT PROMISES OF PENSION BENEFITS SO EMPLOYEES COULD PLAN FOR THEIR RETIREMENT.....	4
A.    Retirement Benefits Are A Critical Element of An Employee’s Compensation Package .....	4
B.    Inaccurate Or Misleading Information Concerning Employee Benefits Skews The Employment Relationship To Favor Employers.....	6

C.	Congress Enacted ERISA To Protect Participants And Used Accurate Disclosure As One Of The Mechanisms To Do So.....	7
D.	Congress Intended That ERISA's Disclosure And Notice Requirements Inform Employees Of The Benefits They Should Expect – Or Not Expect – From A Plan .....	10
II.	IN RESOLVING A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FORMAL PLAN DOCUMENT AND THE SUMMARY PLAN DESCRIPTION, THE USE OF A DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE STANDARD IS INCONSISTENT WITH ERISA'S PURPOSES AND TERMS .....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004) .....	4
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010) .....	3, 14
<i>Muscemi v. Schwegmann Giant Super Mkts</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 329 (E.D. La. 2001), <i>aff'd in part &amp; vacated in part</i> , 332 F.3d 339 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .....	2, 8, 14
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	4
<i>Young v. Verizon's Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 16483 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18

### STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	
ERISA § 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	1, 2, 8
ERISA § 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	9
ERISA § 101, 29 U.S.C. § 1021 .....	3, 11, 14
ERISA § 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022 .....	3, 11, 14
ERISA § 103, 29 U.S.C. § 1023 .....	3, 11, 14

ERISA § 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024 .....	3, 11, 14
29 C.F.R.	
§ 2520.102-2 .....	11, 14
§ 2520.102-3 .....	11, 14
§ 2520.104b-1 .....	11, 14
§ 2520.104b-2 .....	11, 14
§ 2520.104b-3 .....	11, 14
§ 2520.104b-4 .....	11, 14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, Pub. L. No. 93-406, <i>reprinted in</i> SUBCOMM. ON LABOR OF THE COMM. ON LABOR AND PUBLIC WELFARE, 94 <sup>th</sup> CONG., Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (1976) .....	4
Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Vol. III.....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A. Baddeley, <i>Working Memory: Looking Back     And Looking Forward</i> , 4 NEUROSCIENCE 829 (Oct. 2003) .....	15
Sewin Chan & Ann Huff Stevens, <i>What You     Don't Know Can't Help You: Pension     Knowledge and Retirement Decision     Making</i> , 90(2) THE REV. ECON. & STAT. 253 (May 2008). .....	3, 13

- Sewin Chan & Ann Huff Stevens, *What You Don't Know Can't Help You: Pension Knowledge and Retirement Decision Making*, NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH, Working Paper No. 10185 (Dec. 2003)..... 15
- David Charny, *The Employee Welfare State in Transition*, 74 TEX. L. REV. 1601 (1996) ..... 6
- Esther Duflo and Emmanuel Saez, *The Role of Information and Social Interactions in Retirement Plan Decisions*, 118(3) Q. J. ECON. 816 (Aug. 2003) ..... 13
- Financial Industry Regulatory Authority  
Investor Education Foundation,  
*Financial Capability in the United States: National Survey* (Dec. 2009),  
<http://www.finrafoundation.org> ..... 15
- Teresa Ghilarducci, *Pensions & The Uses of Ignorance by Unions and Firms*, 11(2) J. LAB. RES. 203 (Spring 1990)..... 2, 6
- Jerry Haar and Sharon Kossack, *Employee Benefit Packages: How Understandable Are They?*, 27:2 J. BUS. COMM. 185 (Mar. 1990) ..... 15
- Hartford Financial Services Group, *Study from the Hartford Finds Economy Takes Toll on Pre-Retirees and Their Retirement Dreams*, <http://ir.thehartford.com/releasedetail.cfm?releaseid=512699> ..... 12

- Russell Korobkin & Thomas Ulen, *Law and Behavioral Science: Removing the Rationality Assumption From Law and Economics*,  
88 CAL. L. REV. 1051 (July 2000) ..... 6, 7, 10
- Anne Marie Lofaso, *Toward A Foundational Theory of Workers' Rights: The Autonomous Dignified Worker*,  
76 UMKC L. REV. 1 (Fall 2007)..... 4, 6
- Andrew A. Luchak and Morley Gunderson,  
*What Do Employees Know About Their Pension Plan?*,  
39(4) INDUS. REL. 650 (Oct. 2000) ..... 7, 16, 17
- A. Lusardi, O. Mitchell & V. Curto, *Financial Literacy and Financial Sophistication in the Older Population: Evidence from the 2008 HRS*,  
MRR Working Paper 2009-216 (2009) ..... 16
- Colleen Medill, Richard Wiener, Brian Bornstein, E. Kiernan McGorty, *How Readable Are Summary Plan Descriptions for Health Care Plans?*,  
27 EBRI NOTES, No. 10 (Oct. 2006) ..... 14
- Gordon B. T. Mermin, The Urban Institute,  
*Typical Wealth Held by Those at the Verge of Retirement* (Mar. 2008),  
[http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/411618\\_ typical\\_wealth.pdf](http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/411618_typical_wealth.pdf) ..... 9

- MetLife, *Eighth Annual Study of Employee Benefits Trends: Findings from the National Survey of Employers and Employees* (2010) ..... 2, 5
- Olivia S. Mitchell, *Worker Knowledge of Pension Provisions*,  
6(1) J. LAB. ECON. 22 (Jan. 1988)..... 10, 16, 17
- A.H. Munnell, A. Webb & F. Golub-Sass,  
*The National Retirement Risk Index: After The Crash* (IB # 9-22 Oct. 2009),  
[http://crr.bc.edu/briefs/the\\_national\\_retirement\\_risk\\_index\\_after\\_the\\_crash.html](http://crr.bc.edu/briefs/the_national_retirement_risk_index_after_the_crash.html)..... 9
- National Center for Education Statistics,  
*Digest of Education Statistics, 2009*  
(Apr. 2010), [http://nces.gov/progrmas/digest/d09/tables/dt09\\_008.asp?referrer+report](http://nces.gov/progrmas/digest/d09/tables/dt09_008.asp?referrer+report) ..... 17
- Marlene O'Connor, *Restructuring the Corporation's Nexus of Contracts: Recognizing a Fiduciary Duty to Protect Displaced Workers*,  
69 N.C.L. REV. 1189 (June 1991) ..... 6



- Richard A. Oppel, Jr., *Companies Cash In on New Pension Plan; But Older Workers Can Face Penalties*, NEW YORK TIMES, Aug. 20, 1999, <http://www.nytimes.com/1999/08/20/business/companies-cash-in-on-new-pension-plan-but-older-workers-can-face-penalties.html?scp=2&sq=%22IBM%22+and+%22protest%22&st=nyt> ..... 3, 11
- David A. Pratt & Martin M. Heming, *Focus On...Scrivener's Errors*, 15 J. PENSION BENEFITS 19 (Summer 2008).. 18
- Ellen E. Schultz & William M. Bulkeley, *IBM Pension-Plan Changes Are Ruled Discriminatory*, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL ONLINE, Aug. 1, 2003, <http://online.wsj.com/article/0,,SB105968406937956700,00.html> ..... 11
- Society for Human Resource Management, *2009 Employee Benefits: Examining Employee Benefits in a Fiscally Challenging Economy* (June 2009), <http://www.shrm.org/Research/SurveyFindings/Articles/Pages/2009> ..... 5

- Darryl K. Taft & Edward F. Moltzen, *IBM Employees March Against Pension Change*, CRN TECHNOLOGY NEWS, July 3, 1999, [http://www.crn.com/news/channel-programs/18803847/ibm-employees-march-against-pension-change.htm;jsessionid=IPvgJ47qMLCzvP3OgG+UxQ\\*\\*.ecappj01](http://www.crn.com/news/channel-programs/18803847/ibm-employees-march-against-pension-change.htm;jsessionid=IPvgJ47qMLCzvP3OgG+UxQ**.ecappj01) ..... 11
- Richard Thaler & Cass Sunstein, *Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth, and Happiness* (Yale 2008) ..... 12
- Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, *Statistical Trends in Retirement Plans* (Ref. No. 2010-10-097 Aug. 9, 2010), <http://www.treas.gov/tigta/auditreports/2010reports/201010097fr.pdf>..... 9
- U.S. Dep't of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Institute of Education Sciences, *Literacy in Everyday Life: Results From the 2003 National Assessment of Adult Literacy* (Apr. 2007), <http://nces.ed.gov/naal> ..... 17

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Employee Benefits  
Security Administration, ERISA  
Advisory Council, *Report of the  
Working Group on Communications  
to Retirement Plan Participants*  
(Nov. 2005), [http://www.dol.gov/  
ebsa/publications/AC\\_1105b\\_report.  
html](http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/publications/AC_1105b_report.html)..... 3, 13, 14, 17

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-06-42,  
*Private Pensions: Implications of  
Conversions to Cash Balance Plans*  
(2005). ..... 12
